

2017-1224

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY,
an Illinois Non-Profit Mutual Insurance Corporation,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant – Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in Case No. 1:16-Cv-00744-CFL, Judge Charles F. Lettow*

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE OF COMMUNITY
HEALTH PLANS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Stephen A. Swedlow
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
500 W. Madison Street
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 705-7400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Alliance of Community Health Plans*

February 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. ACHP MEMBERS DECIDING WHETHER TO OFFER QUALIFIED HEALTH PLANS UNDERSTOOD THE RISK CORRIDORS PROGRAM WOULD PROTECT AGAINST UNEXPECTED LOSSES FROM RATE-SETTING.....	5
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S FAILURE TO PAY FULL ANNUAL RISK CORRIDORS AMOUNTS HARMED ACHP’S MEMBERS.	11
A. ACHP Member Plans Are Owed Hundreds of Millions of Dollars in Unpaid Risk Corridors Amounts.	11
B. The Government’s Failure to Pay Full Annual Risk Corridors Amounts Has Harmed ACHP Member Plans in Several Ways.....	12
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Fed. Cir. R. 25(a).....	19
Fed. R. App. P. 25(c)(2).....	19
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d).....	20
Fed. R. App. P 32(a)(5)	20
Fed. R. App. P 32(a)(6)	20
Fed. R. App. P 32(a)(7)	20

Other Authorities

CMS, <i>Risk Corridors Payments for 2015</i> , (Sept. 9, 2016), available at https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/Risk-Corridors-for-2015-FINAL.PDF#sthash.F6vymHRx.dpuf	8
CMS, <i>The Three Rs</i> , (Oct. 1, 2015), available at https://www.cms.gov/Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase/Fact-sheets/2015-Fact-sheets-items/2015-10-1.html	8
CMS, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> , (Mar. 16, 2012), available at https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/Downloads/hie3ria-032012.pdf	8, 9
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016 Final Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,750, at 10,779 (Feb. 27, 2015)	7
Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond Final Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 15410, at 15,473 (May 27, 2014)	7

Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond
Final Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 30,240, at 30,260 (May 27, 2014) 7
